

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

YOLANDRA BEST and ROY)	
HUDSON,)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	<u>From the Court of Appeals</u>
)	No. COA01-118
vs.)	<u>From Wake County</u>
)	No. 99 CVS 3415
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, JOHN)	
UMSTEAD HOSPITAL)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.
AND THE NORTH CAROLINA ACADEMY OF TRIAL LAWYERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT JUH
 COULD NOT REQUIRE MS. BEST AND MR. HUDSON TO
 SUBMIT TO DRUG TESTS WITHOUT REASONABLE
 SUSPICION.....8

 II. JUH DID NOT HAVE REASONABLE SUSPICION TO REQUIRE
 MS. BEST AND MR. HUDSON TO BE DRUG TESTED.....11

 III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO SHOW
 THAT REASONABLE SUSPICION EXISTED.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Caspar Weinberger</u> , 651 F.Supp. 726 (S.D. Ga. 1986).....	8
<u>Benavidez v. City of Albuquerque</u> , 101 F.3d 620 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<u>Boesche v. Raleigh-Durham Airport Authority</u> , 111 N.C. App. 149, 432 S.E.2d 137, (1993).....	8
<u>Commonwealth, et al. v. Woodall</u> , 735 S.W.2d 335 (Ky. 1987)....	19
<u>Department of Institutions, et al. v. Kinchen</u> , 886 P.2d 700 (Colo. 1994).....	19
<u>Ellerbe-Pryer v. State Civil Service Commission</u> , __ A.2d __, 2002 WL 1466506 (Pa.Cmwlth 2002).....	19
<u>Exxon Shipping Company v. Exxon Seamen’s Union</u> , 73 F.3d 1287 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Fiorenza v. Gunn</u> , 140 A.D.2d 295, 527 N.Y.S.2d 806 (1988).....	11, 12, 13
<u>Florida v. J.L.</u> , 529 U.S. 266, 120 S.Ct. 1375, 146 L.Ed.2d 264 (2000).....	11, 19
<u>Ford v. Dowd</u> , 931 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1991).....	11, 15
<u>Garrison v. Department of Justice</u> , 72 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	7
<u>In the matter of the grievance of O’Neill</u> , 347 N.W.2d 887 (S.D. 1984).....	19
<u>Jackson v. Gates</u> , 975 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<u>Mangum v. Lambert</u> , 183 W.Va. 184, 394 S.E.2d 879 (1990).....	19
<u>Marchwinski v. Howard</u> , 113 F.Supp.2d 1134 (E.D.Mich. 2000).....	8
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</u> , 489 U.S. 656, 109 S.Ct. 1384, 103 L.Ed.2d 685 (1989).....	passim
<u>Peace v. Employment Security Commission</u> , 349 N.C. 315, 507 S.E.2d 272 (1998).....	20
<u>Reeves v. Singleton</u> , 994 S.W.2d 586 (Mo. 1999).....	11, 17
<u>Roberts v. City of Newport News</u> , 36 F.3d 1093, 1994 WL 520948 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11, 17

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association, 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989)..... 1, 8, 9, 21

State v. Hughes, 353 N.C. 200, 539 S.E.2d 625 (2000)..... passim

Stockett v. Muncie Ind. Transit Sys., 221 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) 9, 10, 20

U.S. v. Sharpe, 470 U.S. 675, 105 S.Ct. 1568, 84 L.Ed.2d 605 (1985)..... 19

United States v. Cortez, 449 U.S. 411, 101 S.Ct. 690, L.Ed.2d 621 (1981)..... 10

United States v. Thomas, 211 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 10, 11, 16, 18

Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740, 104 S.Ct. 2091, 80 L.Ed.2d 732 (1984)..... 14

Willis v. Anderson Community School Corp., 158 F.3d 415 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Other Authorities

1 Kenneth S. Broun, Brandis & Broun on North Carolina Evidence, § 37 (4th ed. 1993)..... 17
